
 

  
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 

Outer South Community Committee 
Ardsley & Robin Hood, Morley, Rothwell  
 

 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Thorpe Community Centre, 
Stanhope Gardens, Thorpe, WF3 3DP  
Monday, 26th February, 2018 at 4.00 pm 

 
Councillors:   

 
J Dunn Ardsley and Robin Hood; 
L Mulherin Ardsley and Robin Hood; 
K Renshaw Ardsley and Robin Hood; 

 
R Finnigan Morley North; 
B Gettings Morley North; 
T Leadley Morley North; 

 
N Dawson Morley South; 
J Elliott Morley South; 
S Varley Morley South; 

 
K Bruce Rothwell; 
S Golton Rothwell; 
D Nagle Rothwell; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
Agenda compiled by:  Andy Booth  0113 37 88665 
Governance Services Unit, Civic Hall, LEEDS LS1 1UR  
South East Area Leader: Martin Dean Tel: 395 1652 

 
Images on cover from left to right: 
Ardsley & Robin Hood - war memorial; St Michael's Church  
Morley - Morley Town Hall, exterior; Morley Town Hall, interior 
Rothwell – Jaw Bones; Rothwell Colliery 

 
 
 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 
(In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Hea of 
Governance Services at least 24 hours before the 
meeting) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1          To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, for the reasons outlined in the report. 
  
2          To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the above 
information. 
  
3          If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 
 

 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - MONDAY, 27 NOVEMBER 2017 
 
To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on Monday, 27 November 2017 
 

1 - 4 

7   
 

  OPEN FORUM 
 
In accordance with Paragraphs 4.16 and 4.17 of 
the Community Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Community Committee.  This 
period of time may be extended at the discretion of 
the Chair.  No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
 

 

8   
 

  OUTER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
DELEGATED BUDGET REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
South East Area Leader 
 

5 - 16 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

  OUTER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
UPDATE REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
South East Area Leader 
 

17 - 
32 

10   
 

  DATES, TIMES AND VENUES OF COMMUNITY 
COMMITTEE MEETINGS 2018/2019 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
City Solicitor 
 
 

33 - 
36 

   MAP OF TODAY'S VENUE 
 
Thorpe Community Centre, Stanhope Gardens, 
Thorpe, WF3 3DP 
 

37 - 
38 

   Third Party Recording  
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title. 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments 
made by attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the 
material between those points must be complete. 

 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 26th February, 2018 

 

OUTER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 27TH NOVEMBER, 2017 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor K Bruce in the Chair 

 Councillors J Dunn, J Elliott, R Finnigan, 
B Gettings, S Golton, L Mulherin, D Nagle, 
K Renshaw and S Varley 

 
 
At the outset of the meeting there was no Member present from the Morley 
South Ward and the meeting commenced without a quorum. 
 

18 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no declarations. 
 

19 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors N Dawson and 
T Leadley. 
 

20 Minutes - 18 September 2017  
 

RESOLVED – The minutes of the meeting held 18th September 2017 were 
agreed as a correct record. 

21 Open Forum  
 

In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair 
allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to make 
representations or ask questions within the terms of reference of the 
Community Committee.  On this occasion no members of the public present 
wished to speak. 

22 Outer South Community Committee Delegated Budget Report  
 

The report of the South East Area Leader provided Members with the 
following: 
 

 Details of the Wellbeing Budget position 

 Wellbeing proposals for consideration and approval 

 Details of the projects approved via delegated decision 

 Monitoring information of its funded projects 

 Details of the Youth Activities Fund (YAF) position 

 Details of the Small Grants Budget 

 Details of the Capital Budget 

 Details of the Community Skips Budget 
 
Carl Hinchliffe, South East Communities Team presented the report. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 26th February, 2018 

 

Members’ attention was brought to an application for funding from 
Burmantofts Community Projects for the Money Buddies scheme.  A 
representative of Money Buddies was present to answer Members’ questions.  
The following was discussed: 
 

 Where Money Buddies services were provided and at what times. 

 Users of the service were either drop-in customers of referred from 
elsewhere. 

 There was a webchat facility available. 

 The service did not provide benefit advice but did benefit checks to 
help people maximise income.  There had been an approach to provide 
a benefits buddies service. 

 Money buddies did not provide a debt advice service. 

 The scheme was also supported by the Inner South and Outer East 
Community Committees. 

 
Some concern was expressed regarding the scheme and Members were 
asked to vote on the application. 
 
Further issues discussed with regard to the report included the following: 
 

 Delegated Decisions taken since the last meeting. 

 Applications previously funded by the Community Committee. 

 Remaining balances in the budgets available. 

 Information regarding funding received through the Community 
Infrastructure Levy. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That details of the Wellbeing Budget position be noted. 
(2) That details of the revenue budgets agreed to date including projects 

agreed by Delegated Decision Notice. 
(3) That details of the Youth Activities Fund be noted. 
(4) That details of the Small Grants Budget be noted. 
(5) That details of the Capital Budget be noted. 
(6) That details of the Community Skips Budget be noted. 
(7) That the application for £6188.17 for the Money Buddies project be 

approved. 
 
During the discussion of this item, Councillors J Elliott and S Varley arrived 
making the meeting quorate. 
 

23 Outer South Community Committee Update Report  
 

The report of the South East Area Leader brought Members’ attention to work 
which the Communities Team was engaged in based on priorities identified by 
the Community Committee that were not covered elsewhere on the Agenda. 
 
Sally Wimsett, Localities Programme Manager presented the report. 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 26th February, 2018 

 

 
The report gave Members an update on the themed issues covered by the 
Community Committee Champions and sub-groups.  There were also updates 
on the work of the Outer South Housing Advisory Panel and recent events 
held. 
 
Members’ attention was brought to the recommendation with regards to 
spending of the Community Infrastructure 
[...]
n regarding waiting times for GP appointments – how to access 
healthcare elsewhere and promoting self-management.  Use of 
pharmacies for medical advice. 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 26th February, 2018 

 

 Mental health – incorporation of mental health into health checks; 
raising awareness; access to services and reducing social isolation. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the updated Leeds plan as a basis for conversation with citizens 
on the future of health and care be supported. 

(2) That widespread conversation and discussion of the Leeds Plan and 
narrative to encourage feedback and comment be supported. 

(3) That the emerging model of Local Care Partnerships and active 
engagement with their development in their communities be noted. 

 
25 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Monday, 26th February 2018 at 4.00 p.m. 
 
 

Page 4



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of:  South East Area Leader 

Report to:  Outer South Community Committee 

(Ardsley & Robin Hood, Morley North, Morley South and Rothwell) 

Report author:  Carl Hinchliffe - Area Support Officer   
 
Date:    Monday 26th February 2018             For decision 

Outer South Community Committee Delegated Budget Report 
 
 

Purpose of report 
 
1. This report seeks to provide Members with: 

a. Details of the Wellbeing Budget position (Table 1) 

b. Wellbeing proposals for 2017/18 for consideration and approval (paragraph 9, 10, 11) 

c. Details of the projects approved via Delegated Decision (paragraph 13) 

d. Monitoring information of its funded projects (paragraph 15) 

e. Details of the Youth Activities Fund (YAF) position (Table 2) 

f. Details of the Small grants Budget (Table 3) 

g. Details of the Capital Budget (Table 4) 

h. Details of the Community Skips Budget (Table 5) 

 

Background information 

2. Each Community Committee has been allocated a Wellbeing Budget (revenue and 

capital) and Youth Activities Fund which it is responsibl
[...]
s ARH (Leadwell Lane/Middleton Lane) £12,440.00 £12,440.00    

Westertons Xmas Outing & Meals Event (was small grant) £250.00 £250.00    

Totals £52,277.92 £16,388.92 £12,226.00 £14,146.00 £9,767.00 

 

Total Spend: Area Wide + Ward Projects £130,214.08     

Balance Remaining (Total/Per Ward) £18,011.92 £3,294.00 £3,885.50 £3,260.50 £7,571.92 

Page 7



 

 

Wellbeing and Capital Projects for Consideration and Approval 
 

8. There following projects are presented for Members’ consideration:    

 

9.  Project Title: 1 x SID's Ardsley & Robin Hood - Haigh Moor Road, West Ardsley 

 Name of Group or Organisation: LCC Highways & Transportation 

 Total Project Cost: £3110 

 Amount proposed from Wellbeing Funds: £3110 

 Wards covered: Ardsley & Robin Hood 

      Project Description: The project will provide 1 x SID (Speed lndicator Devices) for use on  
      Haigh Moor Road, West Ardsley. Exact location to be agreed through consultation with  
      residents before installation. Lighting columns will be adapted to allow for the SID's to be  
      fixed semi-permanently, so the machine can be moved in the future if needed. 
 
      1 x Purchase of SID unit = £2700 
      1 x Modification of Lighting Column = £100  
      1 x Fixing of the SID = £60 .  
      Administrative Fee per SID = £25O  
      Total cost = £3110 
 
      SID’s will be fixed with tamper proof fixings at a height to make deliberate damage difficult.  
      The scheme is for purchase and installation only. Future maintenance of the SID’s and     
      cost of moving/repairing will be met by the Community Committee/ward members.  
 
      (The SID’s come with a two year guarantee on any failures of the device itself. Any  
      damage or failure beyond this that required repair would need to be funded by  
      yourselves through Leeds City Council. It is worth noting to date that one SID has  
      failed under warranty and was repaired, with the remaining 62 within Leeds having  
 
[...]
hwell has £789.78 and Morley has 
£0.005. 

 
Conclusion 
 
25. The report provides up to date information on the Community Committee’s wellbeing 

budget. 
 
Recommendations 
 

26. Members are asked to: 

 

a. Note details of the Wellbeing Budget position (paragraph 6)  

b. Note details of the revenue budget projects agreed to date including projects approved 

by Delegated Decision Notice (Table 1) 

c. Note details of the Youth Activities Fund (YAF) position (Table 2)  

d. Note details of the Small Grants Budget (Table 3) 

e. Note details of the Capital Budget (Table 4) 

f. Note details of the Community Skips Budget (Table 5) 

Page 16



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of:   The South East Area Leader 

Report to:   The Outer South Community Committee 

  (Ardsley & Robin Hood, Morley North, Morley South and Rothwell) 

Report Author:   Sally Wimsett                
 
Date:     26 February 2018                               For decision 

Outer South Community Committee Update Report 

Purpose of report 
 

1. To bring to members’ attention an update of the work which the Communities Team is 

engaged in, based on priorities identified by the Community Committee that are not 

covered elsewhere on this agenda. It provides opportunities for further questioning or to 

request a more detailed report on a particular issue. 

Main issues 

Updates by theme:  

Children and Families: Councillor Karen Bruce 

2. The Children & Families Sub Group met on 17 November 2017 and discussed plans 

for the Outer South Youth Summit, which will take place on 22 February 2018. The 

summit’s theme will be democracy, with children and young people being invited to take 

part in consultation on the type of activities they feel the Community Committee should 

be funding through its Youth Activity Fund in 2018/19. As the event will be at Leeds Civic 

Hall, there will also be the opportunity for children and young people to see the Council 

Chambers and see real democracy in action, by getting involved in a ‘mock vote’. 

 

3. The Children & Families Sub Group has an extraordinary meeting on 9 March 2018. 

This is to listen to the feedback of children and young people on the Youth Activity Fund 

applications for 2018/19. Feedback from the children and young people is an essential 

element of the funding process and will be considered before the sub group makes 

recommendations on which applications it would like to fund through the Community 

Committee in 2018/19. 

Page 17

Agenda Item 9



 

 

Environment: Councillor Karen Bruce  

4. The Environmental Sub Group is due to meet again on the 14 March 2018. To be 

discussed at the meeting are options for the Outer South Site Based Gardeners Scheme 

in 2018/19, which is delivered by LCC Parks and Countryside.  

 

5. Clean Air Zone consultation 

 

The council are consulting on a Clean Air Zone to improve air quality and reduce the 

impact on health. It is seeking the views of people living, working and commuting in 

Leeds and the wider region on its proposals. Leeds along with 27 other local authorities 

across the UK has been identified by the government as needing to introduce a range of 

solutions to meet legal limits on air pollution and therefore improve air quality within the 

shortest possible timescale.  

 

The Clean Air Zone covers all roads within the Outer Ring Road, with the motorways 

acting as the southern boundary. The area is vast and will include over half the 

population (59%) of Leeds. The Clean Air Zone will affect HGVs, buses, coaches, taxis 

and private hire. The consultation period runs from 2 January to 2 March 2018.  

Have your say at www.leeds.gov.uk/airqualityconsultation 

Community Safety: Councillor Lisa Mulherin  

6. Seven youths aged between 16 and 18 years old pleaded guilty to offences of 

affray/assault in December, in relation to offences that occurred in Rothwell and Oulton 

in November 2016. All have been given Youth Panel Contracts from between 6 and 10 

months. 

 

7. Intensive work has been carried out to tackle inappropriate parking around the primary 

school in Robin Hood, in conjunction with the school and Mark Sadler, Road Safety 

Officer at Leeds City Council.  

 

8. Further progress has been made to tackle ASB in the Rothwell area, specifically the 

Commercial Street/Jail Yard parade locations, by working in conjunction with local 

businesses. At the Children & Families Sub Group meeting on the 6th February 2018, 

the sub group agreed to meet once again with Morrison’s in an attempt to further tackle 

some of the ASB issues in the area surrounding the supermarket. 

9. The Domestic Abuse Locality meetings are now firmly embedded at Outer South, where 
Standard and Medium graded incidents are discussed with partners to offer support to 
all involved through a variety of partnership intervention.  
 

10. The new Neighbourhood Policing Teams will operate from 26 March 2018. 

 
 

 

 
 

Page 18

http://www.leeds.gov.uk/airqualityconsultation


 

 

Employment, Skills & Welfare: Councillor Neil Dawson  

11. The next update will be available May/June 2018. 

Health and Wellbeing & Adult Social Care: Councillor Karen Renshaw  

12. The Older Persons Working Group met on 29 January 2018 and discussed a report on 

the Outer South Garden Maintenance Scheme, which is currently being provided by 

Morley Elderly Action. The purpose of the report was to: 

 

 inform a discussion on the effectiveness of continuing a garden maintenance 

scheme for older people in the Outer South area; 

 investigate alternatives for comparability; and 

 provide options for consideration for the new financial year. 

 

Following discussions, the Older Persons Working Group recommended that Morley 

Elderly Action submit another application for funding for 2018/19, with a number of 

amendments to its current application. This includes reducing the length of the garden 

maintenance s
[...]
how many people were ‘reached’ and how 

many people ‘engaged’ with the post. 

 

 

 

 

Appendix 2 

Outer South Community Committee FACEBOOK 

highlights 

 

3rd November 2017 – 26th January 2018 

By far the most popular post since the 24th August was the posting regarding the Outer 

South Community Committee Youth Activity Fund and a request for expressions of 

interest:  

 has been shared 88 times 

 commented upon 8 times 

 has 287 specific post clicks  

 has reached a total of 7,934 people 

Page 29

http://www.google.co.uk/url?sa=i&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=images&cd=&cad=rja&uact=8&ved=0ahUKEwilyJLR5o3WAhUJLlAKHZjoBT4QjRwIBw&url=http://www.freeiconspng.com/images/facebook-logo-png&psig=AFQjCNFlCKtHXjxSzDEwmcBNt0PLF2RX9A&ust=1504692521101870


 

 

1st Place - Outer South Community Committee Youth Activity Fund 

7,934 people had this post delivered to them and 287 opened it to read it in more detail. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Special 

mention!!!! 

Top  

  post!! 

Page 30



 

 

 

2nd Place – Invitiation to the Community Committee transoprt workshop 

4,891 people had this post delivered and 97 people opened it to read it in more detail. 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

2nd most 

popular 

post 

Page 31



 

 

3rd Place – Xmas bin collections  

4,275 people had this post delivered to them and 227 people opened it for further details. A 

further 25 people shared the post about the Xmas bin collections. 

 

 

  

3rd most 

popular 

post 

Page 32



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of the City Solicitor 

Report to: Outer South Community Committee (Ardsley & Robin Hood, Morley North, 

Morley South and Rothwell wards) 

Report author: Gerard Watson, Senior Governance Officer, 0113 395 2194 
 
Date: Monday, 26 February 2018   For decision 

Dates, Times and Venues of Community Committee 

Meetings 2018/2019   

 
 

Purpose of report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to request Members to give consideration to agreeing the 
proposed Community Committee meeting schedule for the 2018/2019 municipal year, 
whilst also considering whether any revisions to the current meeting and venue 
arrangements should be explored. 

 

Main issues 
 
Meeting Schedule 
 
2. The Procedure Rules state that there shall be at least four ordinary or ‘business’ 

meetings of each Community Committee in each municipal year and that a schedule of 

meetings will be approved by each Community Committee. In 2017/18, this Committee 

is scheduled to hold 4 meetings.  

 

3. To be consistent with the number of meetings being held in 2017/18, this report seeks to 

schedule 4 Community Committee business meetings as a minimum for 2018/19. 

Individual Community Committees may add further dates as they consider appropriate 

and as the business needs of the Committee require. The proposed schedule has been 

Page 33

Agenda Item 10



compiled with a view to ensuring an even spread of Committee meetings throughout the 

forthcoming municipal year. 

4. Members are also asked to note that the schedule does not set out any Community 

Committee themed workshops, as these will need to be determined by the Committee 

throughout the municipal year, as Members feel appropriate.  During 2017/18, for those 

Committees which held workshops, many took place either immediately before or after 

the Committee meetings. Therefore, when considering proposed meeting arrangements, 

Members may want to consider whether they wish to adopt a similar approach to the 

themed workshops in 2018/19, as this could impact upon final meeting times and 

venues.   

5. The following provisional dates have been agreed in consultation with the Area Leader 

and their team. As referenced earlier, this report seeks to schedule a minimum of XXX 

Community Committee business meetings for 2018/19 in order to ensure that the dates 

appear within the Council’s diary. Individual Community Committees may add further 

dates as they consider appropriate and as business needs of the committees require.  

6. The proposed meeting schedule for 2018/19 is as follows: 

 Monday, 2nd July 2018 at 4.00 p.m. 

 Monday, 17th September 2018 at 4.00 p.m. 

 Monday, 26th November 2018 at 4.00 p.m. 

 Monday, 18th March 2018 at 4.00 p.m. 

Meeting Days, Times and Venues 

7. Currently, the Committee meets on a Monday at 4.00 p.m. - and the proposed dates 

(above) reflect this pattern 

8. Meeting on set days and times has the advantage of certainty and regularity, which 

assists people to plan their schedules.  The downside might be that it could serve to 

exclude certain people i.e. members of the public, for instance, who have other regular 

commitments on that particular day or who might prefer either a morning or afternoon 

meeting or a meeting immediately after normal working hours. Therefore, the Committee 

may wish to give consideration to meeting start times and venue arrangements which 

would maximise the accessibility of the meetings for the community.  

Options  

9. Members are asked to consider whether they are agreeable with the proposed meeting 

schedule (above), or whether any further alternative options are required in terms of the 

number of meetings, start times or venue arrangements. 

 

 

 

Page 34



 

Corporate considerations  
 
10a.  Consultation and engagement  

The submission of this report to the Community Committee forms part of the 
consultation process as it seeks the views of Elected Members with respect to the 
Community Committee meeting schedule and venue arrangements.  

In compiling the proposed schedule of meeting dates and times, the current 
Community Committee Chair, the Area Leader and colleagues within Area Support 
have been consulted. 

10b.  Equality and diversity / cohesion and integration  

In considering the matters detailed, Members may wish to give consideration to 
ensuring that the Community Committee meeting arrangements are accessible to all 
groups within the community.  

10c.  Legal implications, access to information and call in  

In line with Executive and Decision Making Procedure Rules, the power to Call In 
decisions does not extend to decisions taken by Community Committees. 

 
Conclusion 
 
11. The Procedure Rules require that each Community Committee will agree its schedule of 

meetings and that there shall be at least 4 business meetings per municipal year.  In 
order to enable the Committee’s meeting schedule to feature within the Council diary 
for 2018/19, Members are requested to agree the arrangements for the same period.   

 

Recommendations 

13. Members are requested to consider the options detailed within the report and to agree 
the Committee’s meeting schedule for the 2018/19 municipal year (as detailed at 
paragraph 6), in order that they may be included within the Council diary for the same 
period.  

 

14. Members are requested to give consideration as to whether they wish to continue with 
the Committee’s current meeting and venue arrangements or whether they would like to 
request any amendments to such arrangements.  

 

 

Background information 
 

 Not applicable 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Map of Meeting Venue 

Thorpe Community Centre 

Stanhope Gardens 

Thorpe 

WF3 3DP 

 

 

 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - Monday, 27 November 2017
	8 Outer South Community Committee Delegated Budget Report
	9 Outer South Community Committee Update Report
	OS Newsletter Spring 2018
	Update report appendix 2

	10 Dates, Times and Venues of Community Committee Meetings 2018/2019
	 Map of Today's Venue



Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Date Not Specified

OUTER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE

MONDAY, 26TH FEBRUARY, 2018

PRESENT: Councillor K Bruce in the Chair

Councillors J Dunn, J Elliott, R Finnigan, 
B Gettings, S Golton, T Leadley, 
L Mulherin, D Nagle, K Renshaw and 
S Varley

26 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.

With regard to the application for funding for the Outer South Garden 
Maintenance Scheme, Councillors J Elliott, T Leadley and S Varley advised 
that they were Members of the Morley Elderly Action Management 
Committee.

27 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor N Dawson.

28 Minutes - Monday, 27 November 2017 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 November 2017 be 
confirmed as a correct record.

29 Matters arising from the Minutes 

Minute 23 – Community Committee Update Report

It was reported in addition to Morley Town Council, that Gildersome and 
Drighlington Parish Councils would also have responsibility for the allocation 
of Community Infrastructure Levy monies within their respective ward areas.  

Minute 22 – Outer South Community Committee Delegated Budget Report.

It was clarified that the decision to approve the application for Money Buddies 
was following the casting vote of the Chair.

30 Open Forum 

In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair 
allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to make 
representations or ask questions within the terms of reference of the 
Community Committee.  



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Date Not Specified

31 Outer South Community Committee Delegated Budget Report 

The report if the South East Area Leader presented the Community 
Committee with the following:

 Details of the Wellbeing Budget position
 Wellbeing proposals for 2017/18 for consideration and approval
 Details of the projects approved via Delegated Decision
 Monitoring information of funded projects
 Details of the Youth Activities Fund (YAF) position
 Details of the Small Grants Budget
 Details of the Capital Budget
 Details of the Community Skips Budget

Carl Hinchliffe, Area Support Officer presented the report.

Members’ attention was brought to the following applications 

 1 x SID Ardsley 7 Robin Hood – Haigh Moor Road, West Ardsley – 
Members were supportive of this scheme and reference was made to 
the successful provision of Speed Indicator Devices elsewhere in Outer 
South Leeds.

 Miles of Smiles 2018 – The Committee was given an overview of the 
services provided to older people in Rothwell and Ardsley & Robin 
Hood by For Disability Mobility. 

 Outer South Garden Maintenance Scheme – Members were given an 
update on changes to the scheme.  The grass cutting season would be 
reduced and the age for applicants to the scheme would be raised to 
67.  The scheme had also received £7,500 from the Housing Advisory 
Panel.

The Committee was also asked to note amounts currently available to spend 
from Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) contributions.  It was raised that 
there was not a proper structure for the spending of CIL and it was suggested 
that an expenditure plan be developed.  This had also been raised at the Area 
Chair’s Forum.

RESOLVED – 

(1) That details of the Wellbeing Budget position be noted.
(2) That the details of the revenue budget projects agreed to date including 

projects approved by Delegated Decision Notice be noted.
(3) That details of the Youth Activities Fund be noted.
(4) That details of the Small Grants Budget be noted
(5) That details of the Capital Budget be noted.
(6) That details of the Community Skips Budget be noted.
(7) That the following project applications be approved:

o 1 SID, Ardsley & Robin Hood – Haigh Moor Road , West Ardsley 
- £3,110



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Date Not Specified

o Miles of Smiles 2018 - £2800 (Ardsley & Robin Hood £168, 
Rothwell £2,632)

o Outer South Garden Maintenance Scheme - £25,500
(8) Than an expenditure plan for the distribution of Community 

Infrastructure Levy monies be developed.

32 Outer South Community Committee Update Report 

The report of the South East Area Leader brought Members’ attention to work 
which the Communities Team was engaged in based on priorities identified by 
the Community Committee that were not covered elsewhere on the Agenda.

Carl Hinchliffe, Area Support Officer presented the report.

The following was highlighted:

 Children and Families – Reference was made to the recent Youth 
Summit where young people were able to have an input into Youth 
Activity Funds (YAF) spending.  The next sub group meeting would be 
held on 9 March when further feedback would be taken from young 
people for future YAF spending.

 Environment – The next sub group meeting would be 14 March 2018 
where options for the Outer South Site Based Gardeners would be 
discussed.  Reference was also made to the Clean Air zone 
consultation that was taking place.  Concern was expressed regarding 
the potential impact of a Clean Air Zone on some small businesses.

 Community Safety – Members were informed of progress with anti-
social behaviour that had been occurring in the Rothwell area and 
further talks were due to be held with local businesses, West Yorkshire 
Police and the Youth Service.

 Employment, Skills and Welfare – there was to be an Apprenticeship 
Fair at Leeds Arena on 5 March 2018.

 Health & Wellbeing and Adult Social Care – Issues highlighted included 
the proposals from Age UK regarding the development of a befriending 
service, distribution of winter wellbeing packs, suicide prevention and 
the National Diabetes Prevention Programme.

 Community Centres Sub-Group – thanks were expressed to Carl 
Hinchliffe following the progress made on repair work at Morley Town 
Hall.  

Further issues highlighted included the reduced Community Centre lettings 
and projects funded by the Outer South Housing Advisory Panel.  It was 
reported that there was due to be a city wide review of the Housing Advisory 
Panels.

Appendices to the report included the Outer South Area Newsletter and an 
update on social media activity for the Committee’s Facebook page.

RESOLVED – That the report be noted.



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Date Not Specified

33 Dates, Times and Venues of Community Committee Meetings 2018/2019 

The report of the City Solicitor requested Members to give consideration to 
agreeing the proposed Community Committee meeting schedule for the 
2018/19 Municipal Year and to also consider whether to make any revisions 
to the current meeting and venue arrangements be explored.

RESOLVED – That the Outer South Community Committee meets at the 
following dates and times during the 2018/19 Municipal Year:

 Monday, 2 July 2018 at 4.00 p.m.
 Monday, 17 September 2018 at 4.00 p.m.
 Monday, 26 November 2018 at 4.00 p.m.
 Monday, 18 March 2019 at 4.00 p.m.


